



\$~81

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4740/2024

XYZ (VICTIM)

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Dhruv Chawla, Advocate.

versus

THE STATE (NCT OF DELHI) & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Manjeet Arya, APP for State with
SI Sunita, PS Shahdara.

Mr. Ashwani Jha, Advocate for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA

ORDER

% **21.10.2024**

1. Petition under Section 482 read with Section 439(2) of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 ('Cr.P.C.') has been filed on behalf of the petitioner for quashing of order dated 10.05.2024 passed by the learned Additional Sessions Judge-04, Karkardooma courts, Delhi whereby the respondent No.2 was admitted to bail.

2. Issue notice. Learned counsel for respondent No. 2 submits that since he has been instructed about the present petition only today, a copy of the petition be supplied to him.

3. Reply be filed before the next date of hearing with an advance copy to learned counsel for the petitioner.

List on 12.12.2024.

ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J

OCTOBER 21, 2024/VLD