



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4740/2024**

XYZ (VICTIM)

.....Petitioner

Through: Mohd. Mehraj Siddaqui, Advocate

versus

THE STATE (NCT OF DELHI) & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Aashneet Singh, APP for the
State with SI Rakesh
Mr. Ashwani Jha, Kumar Prashant,
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Aggarwal, Ms.
Shreyanshi Chaturvedi and Mr.
Aaryamaan Singh, Advocates for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

10.03.2026

1. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner states that connected matter i.e. CRL. M.C. 4528/2025 having same FIR is pending for quashing before the Bench of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Prateek Jalan.
2. Accordingly, subject to the orders of Hon'ble the Judge In-Charge (Criminal Side), list before the said Bench on 29.04.2026.
3. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

MARCH 10, 2026/ns